

WLJ

MRG/RPN LRBb1218/P3 ALL:all:all

1 **210m.** Page 390, line 3: delete lines 3 to 8.

2 ***b1203/P1.1* 211.** Page 391, line 16: after that line insert.

3 ***b1203/P1.1* "SECTION 548r.** 20.566 (1) (ha) of the statutes is amended to
4 read:

5 20.566 (1) (ha) *Administration of liquor tax and alcohol beverages enforcement.*

6 The amounts in the schedule for computer, audit, and enforcement costs incurred in
7 administering the tax under s. 139.03 (2m) and for costs incurred in enforcing the
8 3-tier system for alcohol beverages production, distribution, and sale under ch. 125.

9 All moneys received from the administration fee under s. 139.06 (1) (a) and the
10 permit fee under s. 125.535 (2) shall be credited to this appropriation.

11 Notwithstanding s. 20.001 (3) (a), at the end of each fiscal year, the unencumbered
12 balance of this appropriation account, minus an amount equal to 10% of the sum of
13 the amounts expended and the amounts encumbered from the account during the
14 fiscal year, shall lapse to the general fund.".

15 ***b1179/1.15* 212.** Page 392, line 7: after that line insert:

16 ***b1179/1.15* "SECTION 551r.** 20.566 (1) (q) of the statutes is amended to read:

17 20.566 (1) (q) *Recycling surcharge administration.* From the recycling and
18 renewable energy fund, the amounts in the schedule for the costs, including data
19 processing costs, incurred in administering the recycling surcharge under subch. VII
20 of ch. 77.".

B

21 ***b1190/1.7* 213.** Page 393, line 3: delete lines 3 to 5.

C

22 ***b0364/1.2* 214.** Page 393, line 25: after that line insert:

23 ***b0364/1.2* "SECTION 558g.** 20.765 (1) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

1 20.765 (1) (e) *Gifts, grants, and bequests*. All moneys received from gifts,
2 grants, and bequests to carry out the purposes for which made.”

3 ~~X~~ *b1191/1.3* **215**. Page 394, line 11: delete lines 11 to 16.

4 ~~X~~ *b1190/1.8* **216**. Page 394, line 17: delete the material beginning with that
5 line and ending with page 395, line 10.

6 ~~X~~ *b1037/3.2* **217**. Page 395, line 10: after that line insert:

7 ~~X~~ *b1037/3.2* “SECTION 568h. 20.835 (2) (bn) of the statutes is created to read:
8 20.835 (2) (bn) *Dairy manufacturing facility investment credit*. The amounts
9 in the schedule to make the payments under ss. 71.07 (3p), 71.28 (3p), and 71.47
10 (3p).”

11 ~~X~~ *b1210/P1.1* **218**. Page 396, line 1: delete that line and substitute:

12 *b1210/P1.1* “SECTION 572g. 20.855 (4) (f) of the statutes is amended to read:
13 20.855 (4) (f) *Supplemental title fee matching*. From the general fund, a sum
14 sufficient equal to the amount of supplemental title fees collected under s. 342.14
15 (3m), as determined under s. 85.037, to be transferred to the environmental fund on
16 ~~October 1 annually~~ quarterly as provided in s. 85.037.”

17 ~~X~~ *b1210/P1.2* **219**. Page 396, line 8: delete lines 8 to 12.

18 ~~X~~ *b0361/3.7* **220**. Page 396, line 20: after that line insert:

19 *b0361/3.7* “SECTION 580i. 20.865 (2) (i) of the statutes is created to read:
20 20.865 (2) (i) *Integrated business information system; program revenues*. From
21 the appropriate program revenue and program revenue–service accounts, a sum
22 sufficient to supplement the appropriations to state agencies to cover costs incurred
23 by state agencies under s. 16.971 (2) (cf) in excess of budgeted amounts.

24 *b0361/3.7* SECTION 580r. 20.865 (2) (r) of the statutes is created to read:

1 20.865 (2) (r) *Integrated business information system; segregated revenues.*
2 From the appropriate segregated funds, a sum sufficient to supplement the
3 appropriations to state agencies to cover costs incurred by state agencies under s.
4 16.971 (2) (cf) in excess of budgeted amounts.” ✓

5 ✓ ~~X~~ *b1181/P1.15* **221.** Page 397, line 12: delete “and (au)” and substitute “and
6 (au)”.

7 ✓ ~~X~~ *b1181/P1.16* **222.** Page 397, line 13: delete “and (bq)”.

8 ✓ ~~X~~ **93.** Page 397, line 16: delete “(bt)” and substitute “(bt) (bu), (bv)”.

9 ✓ ~~X~~ *b1168/1.3* **225.** Page 397, line 16: after “(bm),” insert “(bn),”.

10 ✓ ~~X~~ *b1177/1.1* **95.** Page 398, line 1: delete “\$1,563,980,800” and substitute
11 “\$1,567,180,800”.

12 ✓ ~~X~~ *b1169/1.1* **96.** Page 398, line 9: delete “\$1,364,774,600” and substitute
13 “\$1,615,268,200”.

14 ✓ ~~X~~ *b0711/3.3* **231.** Page 398, line 12: delete lines 12 to 23 and substitute:

15 ***b0711/3.3*** “**SECTION 584b.** 20.866 (2) (ta) of the statutes is amended to read:
16 20.866 (2) (ta) *Natural resources; Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson*
17 *stewardship 2000 program.* From the capital improvement fund a sum sufficient for
18 the Warren Knowles-Gaylord Nelson stewardship 2000 program under s. 23.0917.
19 The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$572,000,000
20 \$717,000,000 for this program. Except as provided in s. 23.0917 (4g) (b), (4m) (k), (5)
21 and (5m), the amounts obligated, as defined in s. 23.0917 (1) (e), under this
22 paragraph may not exceed \$46,000,000 in fiscal year 2000-01, may not exceed
23 \$46,000,000 in fiscal year 2001-02, and may not exceed \$60,000,000 in each fiscal
24 year beginning with fiscal year 2002-03 and ending with fiscal year 2009-10

1 2006-07, and may not exceed \$25,000,000 in each fiscal year beginning with fiscal
2 year 2007-08 and ending with fiscal year 2019-20.”.

3 ✓ ***b0439/1.1* 232.** Page 400, line 5: substitute “\$11,000,000” for “\$9,500,000”.

4 ✓ ***b0330/1.2* 233.** Page 400, line 19: delete “and to” and substitute “and, to”.

5 ✓ ***b0330/1.3* 234.** Page 400, line 21: after “281.665” insert “, and to make the
6 grant under 2007 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 9135 (1i)”.

7 ***b0439/1.2* 235.** Page 400, line 22: substitute “\$29,900,000” for
8 “\$28,600,000”.

9 ✓ ***b1181/P1.17* 236.** Page 401, line 20: delete the material beginning with
10 that line and ending with page 402, line 22.

11 ✓ ***b1178/1.1* 237.** Page 404, line 8: delete “\$1,923,901,000” and substitute
12 “\$1,883,901,000”.

13 ✓ ***b0566/1.4* 238.** Page 404, line 9: after that line insert:

14 ***b0566/1.4* “SECTION 596hd.** 20.866 (2) (zbc) of the statutes is created to read:
15 20.866 (2) (zbc) *Bond Health Center.* From the capital improvement fund, a
16 sum sufficient for the building commission to provide a grant to the Bond Health
17 Center specified in s. 13.48 (36p) (b) for construction costs related to expanding a
18 hospital facility. The state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed
19 \$1,000,000 for this purpose.”.

20 ✓ ***b0353/1.4* 239.** Page 404, line 16: after that line insert:

21 ***b0353/1.4* “SECTION 596k.** 20.866 (2) (zbn) of the statutes is created to read:
22 20.866 (2) (zbn) *Civil War exhibit at the Kenosha Public Museums.* From the
23 capital improvement fund, a sum sufficient for the building commission to provide

1 a grant to the Kenosha Public Museums for construction of a Civil War exhibit. The
2 state may contract public debt in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 for this purpose.”.

3 ✓ ***b0613/1.3* 240.** Page 404, line 16: after that line insert:

4 ***b0613/1.3*** “SECTION 596jj. 20.866 (2) (zbq) of the statutes is repealed.”.

5 ✓ ***b1168/1.4* 241.** Page 404, line 16: after that line insert:

6 ***b1168/1.4*** “SECTION 596kd. 20.866 (2) (zbs) of the statutes is created to read:

7 20.866 (2) (zbs) *Hmong cultural centers*. From the capital improvement fund,
8 a sum sufficient for the building commission to provide a grant to an organization
9 specified in s. 13.48 (36) (b) for purchase or construction of a Hmong cultural center
10 in Dane County and La Crosse County. The state may contract public debt in an
11 amount not to exceed \$2,250,000 for this purpose.”.

12 ✓ ***b1168/1.5* 242.** Page 407, line 22: after that line insert:

13 ***b1168/1.5*** “SECTION 602c. 20.867 (3) (bn) of the statutes is created to read:

14 20.867 (3) (bn) *Principal repayment, interest and rebates; Hmong cultural*
15 *centers*. A sum sufficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the payment of principal
16 and interest costs incurred in financing the purchase or construction of a Hmong
17 cultural center in Dane County and La Crosse County, to make the payments
18 determined by the building commission under s. 13.488 (1) (m) that are attributable
19 to the proceeds of obligations incurred in financing the purchase or construction of
20 the center, and to make payments under an agreement or ancillary arrangement
21 entered into under s. 18.06 (8) (a).”.

22 ✓ ***b0613/1.4* 243.** Page 408, line 24: delete the material beginning with that

23 line and ending with page 409, line 7, and substitute:

24 ***b0613/1.4*** “SECTION 606d. 20.867 (3) (bt) of the statutes is repealed.”.

1 ~~X~~ *b0353/1.5* **244.** Page 409, line 7: after that line insert:

2 *b0353/1.5* "SECTION 606h. 20.867 (3) (bu) of the statutes is created to read:

3 20.867 (3) (bu) *Principal repayment, interest and rebates; Civil War exhibit at*
4 *the Kenosha Public Museums.* A sum sufficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the
5 payment of principal and interest costs incurred in financing the construction of a
6 Civil War exhibit as part of the Kenosha Public Museums, to make the payments
7 determined by the building commission under s. 13.488 (1) (m) that are attributable
8 to the proceeds of obligations incurred in financing the construction of the exhibit,
9 and to make payments under an agreement or ancillary arrangement entered into
10 under s. 18.06 (8) (a).".

11 ~~X~~ *b0566/1.5* **245.** Page 409, line 7: after that line insert:

12 *b0566/1.5* "SECTION 606c. 20.867 (3) (bv) of the statutes is created to read:

13 20.867 (3) (bv) *Principal repayment, interest, and rebates; Bond Health Center.*
14 A sum sufficient to reimburse s. 20.866 (1) (u) for the payment of principal and
15 interest costs incurred in financing construction costs related to the Bond Health
16 Center expansion specified in s. 13.48 (36p) (b), to make the payments determined
17 by the building commission under s. 13.488 (1) (m) that are attributable to the
18 proceeds of obligations incurred in financing the construction costs, and to make
19 payments under an agreement or ancillary arrangement entered into under s. 18.06
20 (8) (a).".

21 ~~X~~ *b0361/3.8* **246.** Page 411, line 1: before that line insert:

22 *b0361/3.8* "SECTION 611p. 20.903 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

23 20.903 (2) (b) Notwithstanding sub. (1), liabilities may be created and moneys
24 expended from the appropriations under ss. 20.370 (8) (mt), 20.395 (4) (eq), (er) and

1 (es) and 20.505 (1) (im), (ka), (kb), ~~and~~ (kc), (kd), and (kL) in an additional amount
2 not exceeding the depreciated value of equipment for operations financed under ss.
3 20.370 (8) (mt), 20.395 (4) (eq), (er) and (es) and 20.505 (1) (im), (ka), (kb), ~~and~~ (kc),
4 (kd), and (kL). The secretary of administration may require such statements of
5 assets and liabilities as he or she deems necessary before approving expenditure
6 estimates in excess of the unexpended moneys in the appropriation account.”

7 ✓ ***b0341/2.8* 247.** Page 411, line 13: after that line insert:

8 ***b0341/2.8*** “SECTION 615. 20.923 (4) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:

9 20.923 (4) (b) 6. Parole Earned release review commission: chairperson.”

10 ✓ ***b0814/P3.7* 248.** Page 411, line 14: delete lines 14 to 16 and substitute:

11 ***b0814/P3.7*** “SECTION 616. 20.923 (4) (b) 7. of the statutes is repealed.”

12 ✓ ***b0814/P3.8* 249.** Page 412, line 10: delete lines 10 to 12 and substitute:

13 ***b0814/P3.8*** “SECTION 629. 20.923 (6) (hr) of the statutes is repealed.”

14 ✓ ***b0587/1.1* 250.** Page 422, line 3: after that line insert:

15 ✓ ***b0587/1.1*** “SECTION 635q. 21.49 (2m) of the statutes is repealed.”

16 ***b0711/3.4* 251.** Page 422, line 4: delete the material beginning with that
17 line and ending with page 423, line 2.

18 ✓ ***b0711/3.5* 252.** Page 423, line 15: after that line insert:

19 ***b0711/3.5*** “SECTION 638r. 23.0917 (2) (a) 3m. of the statutes is created to
20 read:

21 23.0917 (2) (a) 3m. A subprogram for recreational boating aids.”

22 ✓ ***b0711/3.6* 253.** Page 424, line 4: substitute “2007-08” for “2010-11”.

23 ✓ ***b0711/3.7* 254.** Page 424, line 6: substitute “\$4,000,000” for “\$14,500,000”.

1 ***b0711/3.8* 255.** Page 424, line 9: delete lines 9 to 11 and substitute:

2 ***b0711/3.8*** "SECTION 642c. 23.0917 (3) (dm) 2. of the statutes is amended to
3 read:

4 23.0917 (3) (dm) 2. For each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2002-03 and
5 ending with fiscal year ~~2009-10~~ 2006-07, \$45,000,000.

6 ***b0711/3.8*** SECTION 642d. 23.0917 (3) (dm) 3. of the statutes is created to
7 read:

8 23.0917 (3) (dm) 3. For fiscal year 2007-08, \$16,000,000.

9 ***b0711/3.8*** SECTION 642e. 23.0917 (3) (dm) 4. of the statutes is created to read:

10 23.0917 (3) (dm) 4. For each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2008-09 and
11 ending with fiscal year 2019-20, \$15,000,000." ✓

12 ***b0711/3.9* 257.** Page 424, line 18: delete the material beginning with that
13 line and ending with page 425, line 2, and substitute:

14 ***b0711/3.9*** "SECTION 644d. 23.0917 (4) (d) 1. of the statutes is amended to
15 read:

16 23.0917 (4) (d) 1. The department may obligate not more than \$11,500,000 in
17 fiscal year 2000-01 and not more than \$11,500,000 in fiscal year 2001-02 under the
18 subprogram except as provided in sub. (5). For each fiscal year beginning with
19 2002-03 and ending with fiscal year ~~2009-10~~ 2006-07, the department may obligate
20 not more than \$15,000,000 under the subprogram except as provided in sub. (5). For
21 each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2007-08 and ending with fiscal year
22 2019-20, the department may obligate not more than \$7,500,000 under the
23 subprogram except as provided in sub. (5)."

24 ***b0711/3.10* 258.** Page 425, line 3: delete lines 3 to 10 and substitute:

1 ***b0711/3.10*** “SECTION 645b. 23.0917 (4) (d) 2. of the statutes is amended to
2 read:

3 23.0917 (4) (d) 2. The Beginning with fiscal year 2000-01 and ending with
4 fiscal year 2006-07, the department may obligate not more than \$8,000,000 in each
5 fiscal year for local assistance.

6 ***b0711/3.10*** SECTION 646b. 23.0917 (4) (d) 2n. of the statutes is created to
7 read:

8 23.0917 (4) (d) 2n. Beginning with fiscal year 2007-08 and ending with fiscal
9 year 2019-20, the department may obligate not more than \$4,000,000 in each fiscal
10 year for local assistance.

11 ***b0711/3.10*** SECTION 646m. 23.0917 (4j) of the statutes is created to read:

12 23.0917 (4j) RECREATIONAL BOATING AIDS. (a) In this subsection “local
13 governmental unit” means a city, village, town, or county, a lake sanitary district, as
14 defined in s. 30.50 (4q), a public inland lake protection and rehabilitation district
15 organized under ch. 33, or any other local governmental unit, as defined in s. 66.0131
16 (1) (a), that is established for the purpose of lake management.

17 (b) For fiscal year 2007-08, the department may not obligate more than
18 \$1,500,000 for cost-sharing with local governmental units for recreational boating
19 projects under s. 30.92. For each fiscal year beginning with fiscal year 2008-09 and
20 ending with fiscal year 2019-20, the department may not obligate more than
21 \$2,500,000 for cost-sharing with local governmental units for recreational boating
22 projects under s. 30.92.” √

23 ***b0711/3.11* 259.** Page 426, line 5: delete lines 5 to 9 and substitute:

24 ***b0711/3.11*** “SECTION 648b. 23.0917 (12) of the statutes is amended to read:

1 23.0917 (12) EXPENDITURES AFTER JUNE 30, ~~2010~~ 2020. If the remaining bonding
2 authority for a subprogram under sub. (3) ~~or~~, (4), or (4j) on June 30, ~~2010~~ 2020, is an
3 amount greater than zero, the department may expend any portion of this remaining
4 bonding authority for that subprogram in one or more subsequent fiscal years.”.

5 X *b0711/3.12* **260**. Page 426, line 10: delete the material beginning with that
6 line and ending with page 427, line 9.

7 X *b0711/3.13* **261**. Page 427, line 14: delete lines 14 to 19 and substitute:

8 “(2) (a) Beginning with fiscal year 2010-11 and ending with fiscal year
9 2019-20, the department shall establish a grant program under which the
10 department may award a grant to a county for any of the following:

11 1. Acquisition of land for a county forest under s. 28.11.

12 2. Acquisition of land for a project that promotes nature-based outdoor
13 recreation or conservation and for which the department is requesting the county’s
14 assistance.

15 (b) Grants under this section shall be awarded from the appropriation under
16 s. 20.866 (2) (ta), and, for purposes of s. 23.0917, shall be treated as moneys obligated
17 from the subprogram under s. 23.0917 (3).”.

18 X *b0711/3.14* **262**. Page 427, line 22: delete lines 22 to 25 and substitute:

19 “(4) A county may not convert the land, or any rights in the land, acquired with
20 grant moneys awarded under sub. (2) (a) 2. to a use that is inconsistent with the type
21 of nature-based outdoor recreation or conservation activity for which the grant was
22 awarded unless the natural resources board approves the conversion.”.

23 X *b0711/3.15* **263**. Page 428, line 1: delete lines 1 to 16.

24 X *b0715/1.1* **264**. Page 430, line 11: after that line insert:

1 ***b0715/1.1*** “SECTION 658t. 23.197 (14) of the statutes is created to read:

2 23.197 (14) ANTIGO; TRAIL DEVELOPMENT. From the appropriation under s.
3 20.866 (2) (ta), the department shall provide funding in an amount not to exceed
4 \$600,000 to the city of Antigo for property development related to the ice age trail and
5 the Springbrook trail located within the city. The funding authorized under this
6 subsection shall be in a manner that, for every \$1 expended by the city of Antigo for
7 the property development, the department shall provide \$1. For purposes of s.
8 23.0917, moneys provided from the appropriation under s. 20.866 (2) (ta) shall be
9 treated as moneys obligated from either or both of the subprograms under s. 23.0917
10 (3) and (4).”.

11 ✓ ***b0503/4.4* 265.** Page 433, line 16: after that line insert:

12 ***b0503/4.4*** “SECTION 664m. 23.33 (2j) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

13 23.33 (2j) (c) The fee for a nonresident trail pass issued for an all-terrain
14 vehicle that is exempt from registration under sub. (2) (b) 2. is ~~\$17.25~~ \$34.25. A
15 nonresident trail pass issued for such an all-terrain vehicle may be issued only by
16 the department and persons appointed by the department and expires on June 30
17 of each year.”.

18 √ ***b0503/4.5* 266.** Page 434, line 5: after that line insert:

19 ***b0503/4.5*** “SECTION 665g. 23.33 (5m) (title) of the statutes is amended to
20 read:

21 23.33 (5m) (title) ~~GRANT~~ SAFETY PROGRAM.

22 ***b0503/4.5*** SECTION 665r. 23.33 (5r) of the statutes is created to read:

23 23.33 (5r) LANDOWNER INCENTIVE PROGRAM. (a) In this subsection “public
24 all-terrain vehicle corridor” has the meaning given in s. 23.33 (2j) (a).

1 (b) The department shall establish a program to make incentive payments to
2 private landowners who permit public all-terrain vehicle corridors on their lands
3 and who apply for the payments.

4 (c) An application is not considered complete until the forester or another
5 employee of each county in which the public all-terrain vehicle corridor is located
6 measures the length of the corridor in that county for the purpose of calculating the
7 payment.

8 (d) Incentive payments under the program shall be calculated as follows:

9 1. For a public all-terrain vehicle corridor that was open to the public for 60
10 days or more but for less than 180 days in the previous fiscal year, the incentive
11 payment shall be \$25 per mile.

12 2. For a public all-terrain vehicle corridor that was open to the public for 180
13 days or more but for less than 270 days in the previous fiscal year, the incentive
14 payment shall be \$75 per mile.

15 3. For a public all-terrain vehicle corridor that was open to the public for 270
16 days or more in the previous fiscal year, the incentive payment shall be \$100 per mile.

17 (e) If a private landowner enters into an agreement with a county to allow a
18 public all-terrain vehicle corridor on the landowner's land for a period of at least 5
19 years, the landowner shall receive a supplemental payment, in addition to the
20 payment as calculated under par. (c), that equals 10 percent of the payment
21 calculated under par. (c) for each full or partial fiscal year that is included in the
22 5-year period.

23 (f) If the total amount of incentive payments made in a given fiscal year would
24 exceed the amount available for the payments, the department shall establish a
25 system to prorate the payments.

1 (g) During fiscal year 2007-08, the department may expend up to \$100,000
2 from the appropriation under s. 20.370 (5) (cu) for incentive payments under this
3 program.”.

4 ✓ *b0744/1.3* **267.** Page 434, line 5: after that line insert:

5 *b0744/1.3* “SECTION 666m. 23.33 (11m) of the statutes is created to read:

6 23.33 (11m) LIGHTWEIGHT UTILITY VEHICLES PILOT PROGRAM. (a) In this
7 subsection:

8 1. “Golf cart” means a vehicle whose speed attainable in one mile does not
9 exceed 20 miles per hour on a paved, level surface, and is designed and intended to
10 convey one or more persons and equipment to play the game of golf in an area
11 designated as a golf course.

12 2. “Lightweight utility vehicle” means an engine-driven device having a gross
13 weight of more than 700 pounds but not more than 1,999 pounds that is designed to
14 travel on 4 or more low-pressure tires, is equipped with a cargo area, and is used
15 primarily off a highway. “Lightweight utility vehicle” does not include golf carts or
16 low-speed vehicles.

17 3. “Low pressure tire” means a tire that is designed to be mounted on a rim with
18 a maximum diameter of 14 inches and to be inflated with an operating pressure not
19 to exceed 20 pounds per square inch as recommended by the manufacturer.

20 4. “Low-speed vehicle” means a low-speed vehicle, as defined in 49 CFR 571.3,
21 that satisfies the equipment standards under 49 CFR 571.500 and that was
22 originally manufactured to meet the applicable equipment standards under 49 CFR
23 571.500. “Low-speed vehicle” does not include a golf cart.

24 5. “Municipality” means a city, village, or town.

1 (b) The department of natural resources, in consultation with the department
2 of transportation, shall administer a pilot program to investigate the effects of using
3 lightweight utility vehicles on trails and roadways that are used and authorized to
4 be used by all-terrain vehicles, to evaluate whether it is feasible and appropriate to
5 expand the allowable use of lightweight utility vehicles.

6 (c) The counties of Florence, Forest, Sawyer, Marinette, Langlade, Lincoln,
7 Oneida, and Washburn, and the municipalities within those counties, are eligible to
8 participate in the pilot program, and the governing body of each county or
9 municipality may elect to participate in the pilot program by adopting a resolution
10 to that effect. The governing body of each county or municipality may withdraw from
11 the pilot program prior to the end of the pilot program under par. (h) by adopting a
12 resolution to that effect.

13 (d) The counties and municipalities in the pilot program may designate any of
14 the following:

15 1. All-terrain vehicle routes and trails within their respective jurisdictions
16 that may be used by operators of lightweight utility vehicles.

17 2. All-terrain vehicle routes and trails within their respective jurisdictions
18 upon which lightweight utility vehicle use is prohibited.

19 (e) For the purposes of all of the following, a lightweight utility vehicle that is
20 operated as authorized under this subsection is considered an all-terrain vehicle:

21 1. Sections 345.11 (1r), 346.02 (11), 349.02, 885.235 (1g) and (1k), 895.049, and
22 901.053.

23 2. Subsections (3), (3g), (4), (4c) to (4x), (6), (7), (10), (12), and (13).

24 3. Local ordinances enacted by a county or municipality under sub. (11).

1 (f) In addition to the provisions under par. (e), the operation of a lightweight
2 utility vehicle as authorized under the pilot program is subject to all of the following:

3 1. The operator of a lightweight utility vehicle must possess a valid motor
4 vehicle operator's license.

5 2. Any trail fees imposed on all-terrain vehicle use by a county or municipality
6 also apply to operation of a lightweight utility vehicle.

7 (g) The department of natural resources, in consultation with the department
8 of transportation and with the counties and municipalities participating in the pilot
9 program, shall evaluate the effect of using lightweight utility vehicles on roadways
10 and on all-terrain vehicle routes and trails upon conclusion of the pilot program. The
11 department may make grants from the appropriation under s. 20.370 (5) (cu) to each
12 participating county and municipality, for the purpose of assisting the department
13 of natural resources in the evaluation. The department of natural resources shall
14 make grants in such a manner that the total amount of grants for a given county,
15 including the grants to municipalities located wholly or partially in that county, does
16 not exceed \$2,000. The department of natural resources shall report the results of
17 its evaluation to the legislature under s. 13.172 (2) no later than January 1, 2010.

18 (h) The pilot program under this subsection does not apply after September 30,
19 2009.”.

20 ✓ ***b1190/1.9* 268.** Page 436, line 17: delete lines 17 and 18.

21 ✓ ***b1194/P2.5* 269.** Page 436, line 19: delete lines 19 and 20 and substitute:

22 ***b1194/P2.5* “SECTION 678d.** 25.17 (1) (gs) of the statutes is created to read:
23 25.17 (1) (gs) Hospital assessment fund (s. 25.772);”.

24 ✓ ***b1179/1.16* 270.** Page 436, line 20: after that line insert:

1 ***b1179/1.16*** "SECTION 678n. 25.17 (1) (nm) of the statutes is amended to read:
2 25.17 (1) (nm) Recycling and renewable energy fund (s. 25.49);".

3 ✓ ***b0494/1.2*** **271.** Page 436, line 21: delete lines 21 and 22.

4 ✓ ***b0494/1.3*** **272.** Page 438, line 1: delete lines 1 to 6.

5 ✓ ***b0580/1.1*** **273.** Page 438, line 7: delete lines 7 and 8.

6 ✓ ***b1210/P1.3*** **274.** Page 438, line 10: delete "~~(f) (rm)~~" and substitute "(f) and
7 2007 Wisconsin Act (this act), section 9148 (2)".

8 ✓ ***b1179/1.17*** **275.** Page 438, line 15: after that line insert: ³

9 ***b1179/1.17*** "SECTION 690t. 25.49 (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:
10 **25.49 Recycling and renewable energy fund.** (intro.) There is established
11 a separate nonlapsible trust fund designated as the recycling and renewable energy
12 fund, to consist of:".

13 ✓ ***b1190/1.10*** **276.** Page 439, line 3: delete lines 3 to 6.

14 ✓ ***b1194/P2.6*** **277.** Page 440, line 1: delete "health care quality fund
15 \$50,000,000 in each" and substitute "Medical Assistance trust fund \$50,000,000 in
16 each".

17 ✓ ***b1194/P2.7*** **278.** Page 440, line 2: after that line insert:

18 ***b1194/P2.7*** "SECTION 697d. 25.77 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

19 25.77 (2) All public funds that are related to payments under s. 49.45 and that
20 are transferred or certified under 42 CFR 433.51 (b) and used as the nonfederal and
21 federal share of Medical Assistance funding, except funds that are deposited into the
22 appropriation accounts under s. 20.435 (4) (h), (kx), or (ky).".

23 ✓ ***b1194/P2.8*** **279.** Page 440, line 4: after that line insert:

1 ***b1194/P2.8*** "SECTION 697n. 25.77 (9) of the statutes is created to read:

2 25.77 (9) All moneys transferred from the permanent endowment fund.

3 ***b1194/P2.8*** SECTION 697p. 25.77 (10) of the statutes is created to read:

4 25.77 (10) All moneys transferred under 2007 Wisconsin Act (this act),
5 section 9225 (2).".

6 ✓ ***b1194/P2.9* 280.** Page 440, line 5: delete lines 5 to 14 and substitute:

7 ***b1194/P2.9*** "SECTION 698d. 25.772 of the statutes is created to read:

8 **25.772 Hospital assessment fund.** There is established a separate
9 nonlapsible trust fund designated as the hospital assessment fund, to consist of all
10 moneys received under s. 50.375 from assessments on hospitals.".

11 ✓ ***b1181/P1.18* 282.** Page 442, line 19: delete the material beginning with
12 that line and ending with page 443, line 13.

13 ✓ ***b0677/1.1* 283.** Page 446, line 9: delete lines 9 to 15.

14 ✓ ***b0677/1.2* 284.** Page 448, line 2: delete lines 2 to 14.

15 ***b0749/1.1* 285.** Page 449, line 14: delete lines 14 and 15 and substitute:

16 "(2) No person may take shovelnose sturgeon or shovelnose sturgeon eggs
17 unless the person holds a permit from the department under this section.".

18 ✓ ***b0749/1.2* 286.** Page 449, line 16: delete "holds" and substitute "is required
19 to hold".

20 ✓ ***b0749/1.3* 287.** Page 449, line 17: delete "provided by" and substitute
21 "available from".

22 ✓ ***b0677/1.3* 288.** Page 449, line 22: delete the material beginning with that
23 line and ending with page 451, line 3.

1 ✓ ***b0677/1.4* 289.** Page 451, line 6: delete the material beginning with that
2 line and ending with page 452, line 16.

3 ✓ ***b0711/3.16* 290.** Page 455, line 23: delete that line.

4 ✓ ***b0711/3.17* 291.** Page 456, line 1: delete lines 1 to 3.

5 ✓ ***b0387/3.4* 292.** Page 456, line 3: after that line insert:

6 ***b0387/3.4* "SECTION 718m.** 30.255 of the statutes is created to read:

7 **30.255 Florence Wild Rivers Interpretive Center.** Beginning with fiscal
8 year 2007-08, the department shall provide a grant in the amount of \$27,000 in each
9 fiscal year to the Florence Wild Rivers Interpretive Center to be used for park and
10 recreation uses, forestry education, and tourist information provided by the center
11 and for its operational costs.”.

12 ✓ ***b0711/3* 292m.** Page 456, line 4: delete lines 4 to 11.

13 ✓ ***b0788/1.6* 293.** Page 466, line 14: delete lines 14 and 15.

14 ✓ ***b1019/1.1* 294.** Page 467, line 8: after that line insert:

15 ***b1019/1.1* "SECTION 733mr.** 36.27 (3n) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to
16 read:

17 36.27 (3n) (b) 2. An Except as provided in subd. 2m., an unremarried surviving
18 spouse of an eligible veteran. The remission under this subdivision applies only
19 during the first 10 years after the veteran died.

20 ***b1019/1.1* SECTION 733mw.** 36.27 (3n) (b) 2m. of the statutes is created to
21 read:

22 36.27 (3n) (b) 2m. An unremarried surviving spouse of an eligible veteran who
23 had a child with the eligible veteran. The remission under this subdivision applies
24 only until 10 years after the youngest child that the spouse had with the eligible

1 veteran reaches or would have reached 18 years of age, or during the first 10 years
2 after the veteran died, whichever is longer.”

3 ~~X~~ ***b1020/3.1* 295.** Page 467, line 20: delete lines 20 to 24 and substitute:

4 ***b1020/3.1*** “SECTION 735g. 36.27 (3p) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 36.27
5 (3p) (b) 1. and amended to read:

6 36.27 (3p) (b) 1. ~~The Except as provided in subd. 2. and par. (bm), the board~~
7 shall grant full remission of nonresident tuition, academic fees, and segregated fees
8 ~~charged for 128 credits or 8 semesters, whichever is longer, less the amount”.~~

9 ~~X~~ ***b1020/3.2* 296.** Page 468, line 2: after “veteran.” insert “A student who at
10 any time is granted a remission under par. (bg) is not eligible for a remission under
11 this subdivision.”

12 ~~X~~ ***b1020/3.3* 297.** Page 468, line 2: after that line insert:

13 ***b1020/3.3*** “SECTION 735g. 36.27 (3p) (b) 2. of the statutes is created to read:

14 36.27 (3p) (b) 2. The board shall grant a remission under subd. 1. to a person
15 for the lesser of the following, less the number of credits or semesters for which the
16 person received remission of fees under s. 38.24 (8):

17 a. One hundred twenty-eight credits or 8 semesters, whichever is longer.

18 b. Until completion of a sufficient number of credits to be awarded a bachelor’s
19 degree in the person’s major field of study.

20 ***b1020/3.3* SECTION 735m.** 36.27 (3p) (bg) of the statutes is created to read:

21 36.27 (3p) (bg) 1. Except as provided in par. (bm), the board shall grant
22 remission of nonresident tuition, academic fees, and segregated fees charged for 48
23 credits or until completion of a sufficient number of credits to be awarded a graduate
24 degree in the student’s field of study, whichever is less, less the amount of any

1 academic fees or segregated fees paid under 10 USC 2107 (c) or 38 USC 3104 (a) (7)
2 (A), to any student enrolled as a graduate student who is a veteran. A student who
3 at any time after January 1, 2008, was granted a remission under par. (b) 1. or s.
4 38.24 (8) (b) is not eligible for a remission under this paragraph.

5 2. The amount of a remission granted under subd. 1. to a graduate student may
6 not exceed the amount of a remission granted under par. (b) 1. to a resident
7 undergraduate student at the same institution for the same number of credits.”.

8 ✓ ~~*b1020/3.4*~~ **298.** Page 468, line 11: delete “par. (b)” and substitute “pars. (b)
9 and (bg)”.

10 ✓ ~~*b1083/2.3*~~ **299.** Page 475, line 19: after that line insert:

11 “(7) REPORTS. No later than March 1 and September 1 of each year, the Board
12 of Regents shall submit to the joint committee on information policy and technology
13 a report that documents for each information technology project within the system
14 with an actual or projected cost greater than \$1,000,000 or that the board has
15 identified as a large, high-risk information technology project under sub. (2) (a) all
16 of the following:

17 (a) Original and updated project cost projections.

18 (b) Original and updated completion dates for the project and any stage of the
19 project.

20 (c) An explanation for any variation between the original and updated costs and
21 completion dates under pars. (a) and (b).

22 (d) A copy of any contract entered into by the board for the project and not
23 provided in a previous report.

24 (e) All sources of funding for the project.

1 (f) The amount of any funding provided for the project through a master lease
2 under s. 16.76 (4).

3 (g) Information about the status of the project, including any portion of the
4 project that has been completed.

5 (h) Any other information about the project, or related information technology
6 projects, requested by the joint committee on information policy and technology.”

7 ~~X~~ ***b1019/1.2* 300.** Page 476, line 18: after that line insert:

8 ***b1019/1.2* “SECTION 738mr.** 38.24 (7) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to
9 read:

10 38.24 (7) (b) 2. ~~An~~ Except as provided in subd. 2m., an unremarried surviving
11 spouse of an eligible veteran. The remission under this subdivision applies only
12 during the first 10 years after the veteran died.

13 ***b1019/1.2* SECTION 738mw.** 38.24 (7) (b) 2m. of the statutes is created to
14 read:

15 38.24 (7) (b) 2m. An unremarried surviving spouse of an eligible veteran who
16 had a child with the eligible veteran. The remission under this subdivision applies
17 only until 10 years after the youngest child that the spouse had with the eligible
18 veteran reaches or would have reached 18 years of age, or during the first 10 years
19 after the veteran died, whichever is longer.”

20 ~~X~~ ***b1020/3.5* 301.** Page 477, line 11: after “veteran.” insert “A student who at
21 any time is granted a remission under s. 36.27 (3p) (bg) is not eligible for a remission
22 under this paragraph.”

23 ~~X~~ ***b1181/P1.19* 302.** Page 477, line 21: delete the material beginning with
24 that line and ending with page 478, line 6.

X

1 *b0503/4.6* **303.** Page 479, line 18: after that line insert:

2 *b0503/4.6* "SECTION 743s. 39.12 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

3 39.12 (5) Any corporation established under this section shall be organized so
4 that contributions to it will be deductible from adjusted gross income under section
5 170 of the internal revenue code and so that the corporation will be exempt from
6 taxation under section 501 of the internal revenue code and ss. 71.26 (1) (a) and 71.45
7 (1) (a)."

8 ✓ *b1211/1.1* **304.** Page 482, line 10: after that line insert:

9 ✓ *b1211/1.1* "SECTION 748t. 39.47 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

10 39.47 (1) There is established, to be administered by the board, a
11 Minnesota-Wisconsin student reciprocity agreement, the purpose of which shall be
12 to ensure that neither state shall profit at the expense of the other and that the
13 determination of any amounts owed by either state under the agreement shall be
14 based on an equitable formula which reflects the educational costs incurred by the
15 2 states, reflects any differentials in usage by residents of either state of the public
16 institutions of higher education located in the other state, and reflects any
17 differentials in the resident tuition charged at comparable public institutions of
18 higher education of the 2 states. The board, representing this state, shall enter into
19 an agreement meeting the requirements of this section with the designated body
20 representing the state of Minnesota.

21 ✓ *b1211/1.1* SECTION 748u. 39.47 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

22 39.47 (2) The agreement under this section shall provide for the waiver of
23 nonresident tuition for a resident of either state who is enrolled in a public vocational
24 school located in the other state. The agreement shall also establish a reciprocal fee

1 structure for residents of either state who are enrolled in public institutions of higher
2 education, other than vocational schools, located in the other state. The reciprocal
3 fee may not exceed the higher of the resident tuition that would be charged the
4 student at the public institution of higher education in which the student is enrolled
5 or the resident tuition that would be charged the student at comparable public
6 institutions of higher education located in his or her state of residence, as specified
7 in the annual administrative memorandum under sub. (2g). The agreement shall
8 take effect on July 1, ~~1998~~ 2007. The agreement is subject to the approval of the joint
9 committee on finance under s. 39.42.

10 *b1211/1.1* SECTION 748v. 39.47 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

11 39.47 (3) ~~Annually~~ At the end of each semester or academic term, each state
12 shall determine the number of students for whom nonresident tuition has been
13 waived under the agreement. Each state shall certify to the other state, in addition
14 to the number of students so determined, the aggregate amount of its reimbursement
15 obligation. The state with the ~~smaller~~ larger reimbursement obligation shall ~~receive~~
16 ~~from the other state~~ pay as provided in the agreement an amount determined by
17 subtracting the reimbursement obligation of the state ~~receiving the payment~~ with
18 the smaller reimbursement obligation from the reimbursement obligation of the
19 state ~~making the payment~~ with the larger reimbursement obligation. The
20 agreement shall provide a reasonable date for payment of any such sums due and
21 owing ~~to either state~~, after which date interest may be charged on the amount owed.
22 The methodology for determination of the appropriate interest rate shall be included
23 in the agreement. Any payments received by this state under this subsection shall
24 be deposited in the general fund.”

X
1 *b0405/2.1* **305.** Page 485, line 17: after that line insert:

2 *b0405/2.1* "SECTION 770c. 40.51 (8) of the statutes is amended to read:

3 40.51 (8) Every health care coverage plan offered by the state under sub. (6)
4 shall comply with ss. 631.89, 631.90, 631.93 (2), 631.95, 632.72 (2), 632.746 (1) to (8)
5 and (10), 632.747, 632.748, 632.83, 632.835, 632.85, 632.853, 632.855, 632.87 (3) to
6 (6), 632.895 (5m) and (8) to ~~(14)~~ (15), and 632.896.

7 *b0405/2.1* SECTION 770d. 40.51 (8m) of the statutes is amended to read:

8 40.51 (8m) Every health care coverage plan offered by the group insurance
9 board under sub. (7) shall comply with ss. 631.95, 632.746 (1) to (8) and (10), 632.747,
10 632.748, 632.83, 632.835, 632.85, 632.853, 632.855, and 632.895 (11) to ~~(14)~~ (15)."

11 ↓ *b0748/1.1* **306.** Page 485, line 17: after that line insert:

12 *b0748/1.1* "SECTION 763v. 41.41 (10) (a) 1. of the statutes is renumbered
13 41.41 (10) (a) 1. a. and amended to read:

14 41.41 (10) (a) 1. a. "Estimated Subject to subd. 1. b., "estimated value", for the
15 year following the year in which the department acquires land within the Kickapoo
16 valley reserve or the board acquires land under sub. (7), means the full value of the
17 land determined by the department of revenue and, for each later year, means the
18 value that was used for calculating the aid payment under this subsection on the
19 land for the prior year increased or decreased to reflect the annual percentage change
20 in the equalized valuation of all real property, excluding improvements, in the
21 taxation district in which the land is located, as determined by comparing the most
22 recent determination of equalized valuation under s. 70.57 for all real property to the
23 next preceding determination of equalized valuation under s. 70.57 for all real
24 property.

1 ***b0748/1.1* SECTION 763w.** 41.41 (10) (a) 1. b. of the statutes is created to read:
2 41.41 (10) (a) 1. b. The "estimated value" of the land in the town of Stark in
3 Vernon County shall include, in 2008, the value of improvements constituting the
4 Kickapoo Valley Reserve Visitor Center and the maintenance buildings associated
5 with the Kickapoo Valley Reserve Visitor Center and, in each later year, the value
6 that was included under this subd. 1. b. in the prior year increased or decreased in
7 the manner described in subd. 1. a."

8 ✓ ***b0457/1.1* 307.** Page 487, line 23: delete "purchases are approved by" and
9 substitute "school board consults with".

10 ✓ ***b0457/1.2* 308.** Page 487, line 24: after "libraries" insert "and the
11 computers and software are housed in the school library".

12 ***b0586/1.1* 309.** Page 492, line 14: after that line insert:

13 ***b0586/1.1* "SECTION 791m.** 45.61 (2) (am) of the statutes is created to read:
14 45.61 (2) (am) A person who died while on active duty in the U.S. armed forces
15 or in forces incorporated in the U.S. armed forces."

16 ***b0586/1.2* 310.** Page 492, line 19: after that line insert:

17 ***b0586/1.2* "SECTION 792c.** 45.61 (5) of the statutes is renumbered 45.61 (5)
18 (a) and amended to read:

19 45.61 (5) EXPENSES. (a) Expenses incident to the burial under this section of
20 persons described in sub. (2) (a) and (b) to (e) shall be paid from the estate of the
21 decendent, except that if there is no estate or the estate is insufficient, the expense of
22 burial, or necessary part of the burial, shall be paid from the appropriation under s.
23 20.485 (1) (gk) for members of veterans homes, and the amount expended for those